

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID W. SUETHOLZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian T. Kelly
Counsel of Record
Joshua C. Sharp
Jacob E. Morse
NIXON PEABODY LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109-2835
(617) 345-1000
bkelly@nixonpeabody.com

February 3, 2025

Counsel for Petitioner

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether This Deliberate Ignorance Instruction Impermissibly Reduces the Required Mens Rea in a § 841(a) Physician Prosecution	11
A. A Deliberate Ignorance Instruction Inviting the Jury to Infer Knowledge Based on Objective Yet “Ambiguous” Criteria Like the “Usual Course of Professional Practice” and “Generally Recognized and Accepted Standards” Is a Repackaged Version of the Standard Rejected in <i>Ruan</i>	11
B. The Decision Below Chills Legitimate Prescribing	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Trial Record Demonstrates Dr. Suetholz Was Convicted of Acting Negligently, Not Knowingly	22
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Circuit Split and Decide Under What Circumstances a Deliberate Ignorance Instruction Is Appropriate.....	25
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On Whether A Defendant Must Affirmatively Act To Avoid Learning The Truth In Order To Give A Deliberate Ignorance Instruction.....	25
B. The Deliberate Ignorance Instruction Is Overused In § 841(a) Physician Prosecutions	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 13, 2024)	1a
Judgment in a Criminal Case, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (June 29, 2023)	25a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (November 5, 2024)	29a
--	-----

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	31a
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....	31a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Superseding Indictment, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (March 24, 2022).....	33a
Transcript Excerpt of Trial Day 4 (Jury Instruction Nos. 15-16) (September 12, 2022).....	39a
Transcript of Sentencing, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (June 29, 2023)	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Global Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	24, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4, 12, 14, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	20
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023)	20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019)	20, 21, 30
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022)	i, 3-5, 10-17, 19-22, 25, 29, 35
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 735 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Alston-Graves</i> , 435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5, 25, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 67 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bauer,</i> 82 F.4th 522 (6th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Cartwright,</i> 6 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Florez,</i> 368 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Geisen,</i> 612 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010)	27, 32
<i>United States v. Heredia,</i> 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Hofstetter,</i> 80 F.4th 725 (6th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Hristov,</i> 466 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Jewell,</i> 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976)	24, 32
<i>United States v. Kanodia,</i> 943 F.3d 499 (1st Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Lamartiniere,</i> 100 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2024).....	30
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 966 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2020)	27, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Macias,</i> 786 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2015)	26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Mikaitis,</i> 33 F.4th 393 (7th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 41 F.4th 302 (4th Cir. 2022).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Stadtmauer</i> , 620 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Stanton</i> , 103 F.4th 1204 (6th Cir. 2024).....	10, 16, 17,
 20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Tantchev</i> , 916 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum, Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	12, 13
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	12, 20
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	3, 4-6, 11-13, 15, 18-21,
 24, 25, 29, 30, 33
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	i, 3, 9, 15
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
 REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....	2, 3, 12, 14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas N. Husak & Craig A. Callender, <i>Wilful Ignorance, Knowledge, and the “Equal Culpability” Thesis: A Study of the Deeper Significance of the Principle of Legality</i> , WIS. L. REV. 29 (1994)	32
Recent Cases, <i>Criminal Law – Willful Blindness – Ninth Circuit Holds That Motive Is Not an Element of Willful Blindness,</i> United States v. Heredia, 121 HARV. L. REV. 1245 (2008)	32
